

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

No. 17-1841

**MOTION BY THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND TO
UNSEAL JUDICIAL RECORDS**

Katie Townsend
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9300
ktownsend@rcfp.org

*Counsel for the Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE HAS STANDING TO INTERVENE TO
 ASSERT THE PUBLIC’S CONSTITUTIONAL AND COMMON LAW
 RIGHTS OF ACCESS..... 5

 II. THE PUBLIC HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL AND COMMON LAW
 RIGHT TO ATTEND APPELLATE PROCEEDINGS AND TO INSPECT
 SEALED JUDICIAL RECORDS IN THIS APPEAL. 6

 a. The First Amendment presumption of access applies to appellate
 proceedings and the sealed judicial records in this appeal. 6

 b. The common law presumption of access also applies to the sealed judicial
 records in this appeal..... 11

 III. COMPELLING INTERESTS DO NOT JUSTIFY THE CONTINUED,
 NEAR-TOTAL SEALING OF THIS APPEAL..... 12

 IV. EVEN IF COMPELLING INTERESTS JUSTIFIED SEALING, SUCH
 SEALING SHOULD BE NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE THOSE
 INTERESTS..... 16

 V. CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS APPLY TO THE SEALING OF
 PETITIONER-APPELLANT’S IDENTITY..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ayala v. Speckard</i> , 131 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>CBS, Inc. v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Ex Parte Drawbaugh</i> , 2 App. D.C. 404 (1894)	10
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	5, 19
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>In re Krynicki</i> , 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6, 12, 16
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	19
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Metlife, Inc. v. Fin.Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 15
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 944 (1971)	9
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Newsday LLC v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Oregonian Publ’g Co. v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	12, 15, 17, 21
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	6, 9, 12, 16
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	7, 18, 21
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Smith v. Hollins</i> , 448 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Alcantara</i> , 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	10, 15
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)	5, 17
<i>United States v. Cojab</i> , 996 F.2d 1404 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 356 F. App’x. 488 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 63 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13, 16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 699 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Milken</i> , 780 F.Supp. 123 (S.D.N.Y 1991)	8
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954).....	9
<i>United States v. Moten</i> , 582 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978).....	14

United States v. Moussaoui, 65 F. App'x 881 (4th Cir. 2003) 7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Resources for Locating Records & Briefs of the U.S. Supreme Court, Library of Congress 10
